of its cash and cash equivalents in US dollars. This gives rise to a risk that its US dollar expenditures and US
dollar cash holdings may be adversely impacted by fluctuations in foreign exchange.

The Company does not undertake currency hedging activities.

(e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The risk of investing cash equivalents into fixed interest rate investments is
mitigated by the short terms in which the investments mature. The risk that the Company will realize a loss as a
result of a decline in the fair value of the short-term investments included in cash and cash equivalents is
limited as these investments, although available for sale, renew daily. The short-term investments included in
cash and cash equivalents earn interest at prevailing rates. This allows the Company to adapt its investment
strategy in the event of any large fluctuations in the prevailing market rates.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the Company’s cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash to
changes in interest rates and foreign exchange rates over the three-month reporting period ended November
30, 2011.

  Carrying
Interest rate
change (1)

 Foreign currency
change (2)

  amount  + 1% - 1%  + 10% - 10%

Cash and cash equivalents (Cdn $)

Cash - Cdn$ denominated  8,812,348   22,031  (22,031)   -   -
Cash - US$ denominated  2,417,518   6,044  (6,044)   241,752  (241,752)
Treasury funds - Canadian
denominated

18,772,903   46,932  (46,932)   -   -

Total cash and cash equivalents  30,002,769  75,007 (75,007)  241,752  (241,752)

Reclamation bonds - US$
denominated (non-interest bearing)

384,889  - -  38,489 (38,489)

Reclamation bonds - US$
denominated (interest bearing)

338,615   847  (847)   33,862  (33,862)

Total amount or impact - cash and
deposits  30,726,273   75,854  (75,854)   314,103  (314,103)

1)   Interest earned on the Company’s interest bearing cash accounts, treasury funds and certificates of deposit is at prevailing rates

that fluctuate with changes in banking interest rates and Government t-bill rates. Management believes that a plus or minus 1%
annual change in rates is a reasonable estimate of variability over a three month period.

2)   The Company’s US dollar cash balance, US dollar reclamation bonds and US dollar based certificates of deposit are subject to

foreign exchange risk. Management has shown a sensitivity analysis of a plus or minus change of 10%.

[…]

Other IFRS 1 exemptions and mandatory exceptions have not been discussed above as they are not
applicable to the Company.

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted certain amounts reported previously
in financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from
Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial position and financial performance is set out in
the following tables and the additional notes that accompany the tables.

The Company’s first-time adoption did not have significant impact on the total operating, investing or financing
cash flows.

Victoria Gold Corp.
(an exploration and development stage company)
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended November 30, 2011 and 2010

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

30

Reconciliation of equity:

March 1, 2010 November 30, 2010 February 28, 2011

Notes

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   19,846,495   -   19,846,495   33,063,048   -   33,063,048   25,666,536   -   25,666,536

Marketable securities   473,002   -   473,002   110,650   -   110,650   162,850   -   162,850

Accounts receivable   276,192   -   276,192   754,519   -   754,519   696,922   -   696,922

Prepaid expenses   191,849   -   191,849   203,574   -   203,574   567,586   -   567,586

   20,787,538   -   20,787,538   34,131,791   -   34,131,791   27,093,894   -   27,093,894

Restricted cash   826,389   -   826,389   728,131   -   728,131   718,970   -   718,970

Investment in Takara

Resources Inc.   -   -   -   3,066,817   -   3,066,817   2,859,887   -   2,859,887

Property and equipment   975,441   -   975,441   4,442,292   -   4,442,292   5,460,467   -   5,460,467

Deferred transaction costs   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Resource properties c) & f)   53,241,098   (1,757,568)   51,483,530   66,361,156   (2,771,681)   63,589,475   70,685,263   (4,663,628)   66,021,635

Total assets   75,830,466   (1,757,568)   74,072,898   108,730,187   (2,771,681)   105,958,506   106,818,481   (4,663,628)   102,154,853

Liabilities and

Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities   4,034,846   -   4,034,846   3,521,007   -   3,521,007   2,300,914   -   2,300,914

Deferred premium a) (1)   -   -   -   820,000   820,000   -   -   -

Current portion of ARO   24,381   -   24,381   23,775   -   23,775   22,558   -   22,558

   4,059,227   -   4,059,227   3,544,782   820,000   4,364,782   2,323,472   -   2,323,472

Asset retirement obligations

("ARO") c)   719,765   169,695   889,460   746,364   169,695   916,059   1,001,787   169,695   1,171,482

   4,778,992   169,695   4,948,687   4,291,146   989,695   5,280,841   3,325,259   169,695   3,494,954

Shareholders' Equity

Capital stock a)   89,376,881   (6,982)   89,369,899   124,695,070   (826,982)   123,868,088   123,875,070   263,592   124,138,662

Warrants

Contributed surplus b)   9,039,932   322,733   9,362,665   9,133,303   420   9,133,723   9,540,337   8,327   9,548,664

Accumulated other

comprehensive loss f)   -   -   -   -   (1,014,113)   (1,014,113)   -   (2,906,060)   (2,906,060)

Deficit a) & b)   (27,365,339)   (2,243,014)   (29,608,353)   (29,389,332)   (1,920,701)   (31,310,033)   (29,922,185)   (2,199,182)   (32,121,367)

Total equity   71,051,474   (1,927,263)   69,124,211   104,439,041   (3,761,376)   100,677,665   103,493,222   (4,833,323)   98,659,899

Total liabilities and equity   75,830,466   (1,757,568)   74,072,898   108,730,187   (2,771,681)   105,958,506   106,818,481   (4,663,628)   102,154,853

Victoria Gold Corp.
(an exploration and development stage company)
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended November 30, 2011 and 2010

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

31

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the three- and nine-month periods ended November
30, 2010 and the year ended February 28, 2011:

Effect of Effect of Effect of

Canadian Transition Canadian Transition Canadian Transition

Notes  GAAP  to IFRS IFRS  GAAP  to IFRS IFRS  GAAP  to IFRS IFRS

Expenses

Share-based payments b)   167,568   149,062   316,630   640,285   (322,313)   317,972   982,472   (314,406)   668,066

Salaries and benefits excluding share-

based payments   335,287   -   335,287   976,420   -   976,420   1,399,548   -   1,399,548

Office and administrative   145,800   -   145,800   414,494   -   414,494   588,332   -   588,332

Consulting   47,082   -   47,082   122,843   -   122,843   144,193   -   144,193

Marketing   77,917   -   77,917   324,021   -   324,021   394,744   -   394,744

Legal and accounting   22,499   -   22,499   207,781   -   207,781   404,313   -   404,313

Amortization   9,524   -   9,524   45,083   -   45,083   56,691   -   56,691

Resource property costs and

impairments   -   -   -   2,761   -   2,761   2,761   -   2,761

   805,677   149,062   954,739   2,733,688   (322,313)   2,411,375   3,973,054   (314,406)   3,658,648

Loss before the undernoted   (805,677)   (149,062)   (954,739)   (2,733,688)   322,313   (2,411,375)   (3,973,054)   314,406   (3,658,648)

Premium on flow-through shares a) (1)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (820,000)   (820,000)

Foreign exchange (gain) loss   87,279   -   87,279   25,486   -   25,486   314,761   -   314,761

Share of net loss of equity investment   52,096   -   52,096   236,354   -   236,354   443,284   -   443,284

Change in fair value of marketable

securities   (46,600)   -   (46,600)   16,777   -   16,777   4,577   -   4,577

(Gain) loss on disposal of mineral

properties   56,261   -   56,261   (902,292)   -   (902,292)   (902,292)   -   (902,292)

(Gain) loss on sale of short term

investments   4,543   -   4,543   15,837   -   15,837   (18,788)   -   (18,788)

Interest and bank charges   818   -   818   20,336   -   20,336   21,356   -   21,356

Interest income   (83,733)   -   (83,733)   (122,193)   -   (122,193)   (188,532)   -   (188,532)

   70,664   -   70,664   (709,695)   -   (709,695)   (325,634)   (820,000)   (1,145,634)

Income (loss) before taxes   (876,341)   (149,062)   (1,025,403)   (2,023,993)   322,313   (1,701,680)   (3,647,420)   1,134,406   (2,513,014)

Income tax recovery a) (2)   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,090,574   (1,090,574)   -

Net (loss) for the period   (876,341)   (149,062)   (1,025,403)   (2,023,993)   322,313   (1,701,680)   (4,737,994)   2,224,980   (2,513,014)

Other Comprehensive income

(loss)

Currency translation adjustment f)   -   (1,755,875)   (1,755,875)   -   (1,014,113)   (1,014,113)   -   2,906,060   2,906,060

Share of other comprehensive income

of associates a) (2)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total CompNet (loss) for the period   (876,341)  (1,904,937)   (2,781,278)   (2,023,993)   (691,800)   (2,715,793)   (4,737,994)   5,131,040   393,046

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted gain (loss) per   (0.003)   (0.004)   (0.008)   (0.007)   (0.019)   (0.010)

Weighted average number of

shares

Basic and diluted   275,936,162   275,936,162   247,090,981   247,090,981   254,418,707   254,418,707

For the three months ended For the year ended

November 30, 2010 February 28, 2011

For the nine months ended

November 30, 2010

Victoria Gold Corp.
(an exploration and development stage company)
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended November 30, 2011 and 2010

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

32

Notes to the reconciliation of equity and net loss and comprehensive loss

a) Flow through shares and deferred taxes

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company followed the recommendations of the Emerging Issues Committee
(“EIC”) of the CICA with respect to flow-through shares, as outlined in EIC-146. The application of EIC-146